Kentucky Office of Agricultural Policy

Report for the
Tobacco Settlement Agreement Fund
Oversight Committee

May 20, 2022

Meeting of the
Kentucky Agricultural Development Board



angelag.blank
Typewritten Text

angelag.blank
Typewritten Text

emily.milam
Typewritten Text

emily.milam
Typewritten Text

emily.milam
Typewritten Text

KeetonOffice
Typewritten Text


KY Agricultural Development Fund

KADF Programs
Approved at the May 2022 KADB Meeting

CAIP

County Program Administrator Date Submitted Funds Approved
Montgomery Montgomery County Conservation District 02/22/2022 $ 200,000.00
Muhlenberg Muhlenberg County Cattlemen's Association, Inc 02/28/2022 $ 54,813.00
McCreary McCreary County Farm Bureau of McCreary County, Kentt 03/16/2022 State $ 23,901.00
McCreary McCreary County Farm Bureau of McCreary County, Kentt 03/16/2022 $ 11,824.00
Mercer Mercer County Conservation District 03/22/2022 $ 188,951.00
Harrison Harrison County Beef Cattle Association, Inc. 03/24/2022 $ 371,979.00
Henderson Green River Area Beef Improvement Group, Inc. 03/31/2022 $ 45,000.00
Daviess Green River Area Beef Improvement Group, Inc. 03/31/2022 $ 50,000.00
Jessamine Jessamine County FFA Alumni Association, Inc. 03/31/2022 $ 100,000.00
Trimble Trimble County Cattleman's Association, Inc. 04/12/2022 $ 230,873.00
Wayne Wayne County Agriculture Development Council, Inc. 04/13/2022 $ 180,000.00
Clinton Twin Lakes Cattle Association, Corporation 04/13/2022 $ 160,909.00
Marion Marion County Conservation District 04/15/2022 $ 135,000.00
Meade Meade County Cattlemen's Association, Inc. 04/18/2022 $61,842.00
Powell Powell County Livestock Producers Association, Inc. 04/20/2022 $60,841.00
Leslie Leslie County Conservation District 04/20/2022 $ 38,553.00
Leslie Leslie County Conservation District 04/20/2022 State $24,177.00
Ballard Ballard County Agricultural Development Fund LLC 04/20/2022 $ 325,000.00
Oldham Oldham County Farm Bureau of Oldham County, Kentuck: 04/20/2022 $ 30,000.00
Henry Henry County Cattlemen's Association, Inc. 04/20/2022 $291,278.00
Carroll Carroll County Conservation District 04/27/2022 $ 183,809.00
Clark Clark County Conservation District 04/27/2022 $ 170,000.00
Lawrence Lawrence County Farm Bureau, Inc. of Lawrence County, 04/29/2022 $ 125,000.00
Morgan Morgan County Fiscal Court 04/29/2022 $221,911.00
Marshall Marshall County Conservation District 04/29/2022 $ 46,530.00

Legislative Oversight Report

*Any Funds Approved marked with "State" indicate funds from the
"State Funds Support to Counties with Limited Allocation Initiative ."



KADF Programs

Marshall

23

Marshall County Conservation District

04/29/2022

State

$ 202.00

$ 3,332,393.00

Deceased Farm Animal Removal (DAR)

County
Harrison

Montgomery

Marion

Clark

Program Administrator
Harrison County Fiscal Court

Montgomery County Fiscal Court
Marion County Fiscal Court

Clark County Conservation District

Date Submitted

03/24/2022

04/06/2022

04/15/2022

04/27/2022

Funds Approved

$ 7,500.00
$ 8,000.00
$ 14,000.00

$ 15,000.00

$ 44,500.00

Next Generation Farmer (NextGen)

County
Henry

1

Program Administrator
Henry County Cattlemen's Association, Inc.

Youth Ag Incentives Program (Youth)

Date Submitted

04/20/2022

Funds Approved

$ 60,000.00

$ 60,000.00

County
Ohio

Henderson

Trimble

Fayette

Oldham

Henry

Clark

Program Administrator
Ohio County 4-H Council, Inc.

Green River Area Beef Improvement Group, Inc.

Trimble County Cattleman's Association, Inc.

Fayette County 4-H Council, Inc.

Oldham County Farm Bureau of Oldham County, Kentuck®
Henry County Cattlemen's Association, Inc.

Clark County Conservation District

Date Submitted

01/26/2022

03/31/2022

04/12/2022

04/15/2022

04/20/2022

04/20/2022

04/27/2022

Funds Approved

$ 10,000.00
$ 6,000.00
$ 15,000.00
$ 5,000.00
$ 6,000.00
$ 20,000.00

$ 40,000.00

$ 102,000.00

Total County* KADF Approved for Programs:

$3,538,893.00

Legislative Oversight Report

*Any Funds Approved marked with "State" indicate funds from the
"State Funds Support to Counties with Limited Allocation Initiative ."



A Kentucky Agricultural Development Fund

Requested Program Amendments

App #

Applicant Name

Original Amount Approved
Execution Date
Requested Change

A2021-0191

Casey County Conservation District
$315,000

09/29/2021

The applicant requests an additional $240,000 in Casey County funds
for the CAIP Program. The request received a high priority from the
County Council.

This is the first request for an amendment to this application number.

The term of the program shall remain 12-months from the execution
date of the original agreement.

Approval of this request would bring the program total to $555,000.
Recommend Approval

App#

Applicant Name

Original Amount Approved
Execution Date
Requested Change

A2021-0195

Fayette County Conservation District
$175,000

09/09/2021

The applicant requests an additional $40,000 in Fayette County funds
for the CAIP Program. The request received a high priority from the
County Council.

This is the first request for an amendment to this application number.

The term of the program shall remain 12-months from the execution
date of the original agreement.

Approval of this request would bring the program total to $215,000.
Recommend Approval

App#

Applicant Name

Original Amount Approved
Execution Date
Requested Change

A2022-0030

Owen County Farm Bureau
$50,000

04/05/2022

The applicant requests an additional $265,000 in Owen County funds
for the CAIP Program. The request received a high priority from the
County Council.

This is the first request for an amendment to this application number.

The term of the program shall remain 12-months from the execution
date of the original agreement.

Approval of this request would bring the program total to $315,000.
Recommend Approval

Board Meeting

May 20, 2022



Kentucky Agricultural Development Fund

Approved Project

City of Cadiz - Renaissance on Main A2022-0044

Application County: Trigg Date Submitted: 03/25/2022
Total Funds Awarded: $93,500

FUNDING REQUEST
The City of Cadiz is requesting $93,500 in State and County funds to aid in constructing a farmers market structure to
allow for an extended marketing period for producers.

APPLICATION SUMMARY

Funding will be used for building a 60°X100°’X16’ farmers market structure where the City of Cadiz’'s Farmers Market
currently meets. The City of Cadiz will maintain this structure and hopes it will open the doors for producers to market
their product on a year-round basis. The 2021-2022 class of the Trigg County Chamber of Commerce Leadership has
identified this as a big need for their community and has raised funds to help build the farmers market structure. Most of
the producers who will use this facility have been marketing their product in the area, but have not had a static and
weather protected structure to market their product in. The applicant states the structure will not be exclusive to Trigg
County producers.

The total cost of the project is estimated at $187,000 with funding from the following sources:
$ 92,500 KADF State funds

$ 1,000 Trigg Co. KADF Funds (pending)

$ 80,408 Donations Raised (secured)

$ 13,092 Donations Needed (Pending)

PROJECTED PRODUCER IMPACT
The applicant states that 10 local producers will be directly impacted by this project and nearly 100 customers per day.

Board Decision:

City of Cadiz was approved for up to $93,500 in state and county funds for the construction of a farmers' market
structure to extend the marketing season for producers.

Board Meeting: May 20, 2022 A2022-0044 4



Kentucky Agricultural Development Fund

Approved Project

Gav's Meat Processing, LLC A2021-0250

Application County: Butler Date Submitted: 11/15/2021
Total Funds Awarded: $5,000

FUNDING REQUEST
Gav’s Meat Processing, LLC is requesting $5,000 Butler County funds(2022) to purchase the following processing
equipment: grinder, mixer and stuffer.

APPLICATION SUMMARY

Gavin McKinney will be the sole owner of Gav’s Meat Processing, LLC. He has 12 years of experience in home
processing and butchering. When the catfish processing facility (Gone Fishing) came up for sale, the applicant saw an
opportunity to buy the building and renovate it into cattle and deer processing facility. The building is 3,500 square feet
and currently has a 135.x22 walk-in in cooler. The applicant goal is to custom process on average 10 hogs and 5 beef per
week. The applicant would like to offer USDA processing in the future. This project does not fit in any of the Meat
Processing Investment Program Levels due to the being a startup custom processor.

The total cost of the project is estimated at $15,000 with the following funding sources:
$5,000 Butler County (2022) funds
$10,000 Personal Funds (Secure)

PRODUCER IMPACT
The applicant indicates the following counties would benefit from this project: Butler, Warren, Ohio, Muhlenberg, Logan,
and Grayson.

Board Decision:

Gav's Meat Processing, LLC was approved for $5,000 in Butler County funds to purchase meat processing equipment.

Board Meeting: May 20, 2022 A2021-0250 5



Kentucky Agricultural Development Fund

Approved Project

Sugarloaf Mountain Meats and Processing A2021-0266

Application County: Rowan Date Submitted: 12/22/2021
Total Funds Awarded: $239,850

FUNDING REQUEST

Sugarloaf Mountain Meats and Processing is requesting $224,850 in State funds to purchase a poultry-processing unit
called “Plant in a Box” , processing equipment and site preparation to expand the building to for the unit. The “Plantin a
Box” is processing facility in a shipping container that is ready for USDA inspection.

APPLICATION SUMMARY

The applicant will focuses on processing poultry from their own land; they will also offer custom USDA processing for
poultry. The applicant plans on processing a Processing Facility called “Plant in a Box”, this is actual a poultry processing
unit. The unit is 40 feet long and 9 feet tall and comes with most of the equipment needed to process poultry. The
applicant also plans to purchase some additional processing equipment. The applicant has recently received a federal
grant from USDA to help with the processing facility .

The total cost of the project is estimated at $464,850 with the following funding sources:
$224,850 State funds

$25,000 in Multiple County funds

$200,000 USDA (Secure)

$40,000 Local Bank (Secure)

PRODUCER IMPACT
The applicant indicates the following counties would benefit from this project: Bath, Carter, Elliott, Fleming, Menifee,
Morgan and Rowan County.

Board Decision:

Sugarloaf Mountain Meats and Processing was approved for $224,850 in state funds as a forgivable loan and any
county funds secured shall be awarded in the form of a cost-reimbursement grant in addition to State funds, not to
exceed 50% of the total project cost. Funds will be used to purchase a poultry processing unit called "Plant in a Box"
and equipment to expand their operation to a USDA certified poultry processing facility .

Board Meeting: May 20, 2022 A2021-0266 6



View as Webpage Kirk Hilbrecht

For Immediate Release kirk.hilbrecht@ky.gov
I (502) 229-0255
KENTUCKY
DEPARTMENT OF
AGRICULTURE

Dr. Ryan F. Quarles, Commissioner

Kentucky Agricultural Development Board approves more
than $4.4 million for projects across the commonwealth

Funded projects focus on agricultural diversification, rural development

FRANKFORT (May 20, 2022) — The Kentucky Agricultural Development Board approved
$4,407,243 for agricultural diversification and rural development projects across the
commonwealth at its monthly board meeting.

State and County Funded Project
e City of Cadiz was approved for up to $93,500 in state and county funds for the
construction of a farmers' market structure to extend the marketing season for
producers. For more information contact Ryan Clark at onmain@cityofcadiz.com.

e Gav's Meat Processing, LLC was approved for $5,000 in Butler County funds to
purchase meat processing equipment. For more information contact Gavin McKinney
at gmckinney92@yahoo.com.

e Sugarloaf Mountain Meats and Processing was approved for $224,850 in state funds
as a forgivable loan to purchase a poultry processing unit called "Plant in a Box" and
equipment to expand their operation to a USDA certified poultry processing facility. For
more information contact Nathan Gregory at simprocessing@yahoo.com.

County Agricultural Investment Program (CAIP)

CAIP provides Kentucky agricultural producers with cost-share assistance on practices to
allow them to improve and diversify their current farm operations. CAIP covers a wide variety
of agricultural enterprises in its 11 investment areas, including, but not limited to, bees and
honey; equine; forage; beef and dairy cattle; goats and sheep; horticulture; poultry; swine;
timber and technology, as well as energy efficiency and production; farm infrastructure and
water enhancement; marketing; and value-added production.

Twenty-six CAIPs were approved by the board totaling $3,877,393:
e Ballard ($325,000)
Carroll ($183,809)
Casey ($240,000)*
Clark ($170,000)
Clinton ($160,909)
Daviess ($50,000)
Fayette ($40,000)*
Harrison ($371,979)
Henderson ($45,000)
Henry ($291,278)
Jessamine ($100,000)
Lawrence ($125,000)
Leslie ($62,730)
Marshall ($46,732)
Marion ($135,000)



McCreary ($35,725)
Meade ($61,842)
Mercer ($188,951)
Montgomery ($200,000)
Morgan ($221,911)
Muhlenberg ($54,813)
Oldham ($30,000)
Owen ($265,000)*
Powell ($60,841)
Trimble ($230,873)
Wayne ($180,000)

Deceased Farm Animal Removal (DAR)

The Deceased Farm Animal Removal Program serves as a measure to facilitate the
coordination of environmentally-sound and cost-effective disposal of deceased livestock for
Kentucky producers.

Four DAR programs were approved by the board totaling $44,500:
e Clark ($15,000)
e Harrison ($7,500)
e Marion ($14,000)
¢ Montgomery ($8,000)

Next Generation Farmer Program (NextGen)

NextGen addresses the growing need for a specialized program that would benefit producers
ages 18 to 40 that have been engaged in an agricultural operation for a minimum of three
years.

One NextGen program was approved by the board totaling $60,000:
e Henry ($60,000)

Youth Agricultural Incentives Program (YAIP)
YAIP encourages youth to engage in and explore agricultural opportunities.

Seven YAIP programs were approved by the board totaling $102,000:
¢ Clark ($40,000)

Fayette ($5,000)

Henderson ($6,000)

Henry ($20,000)

Ohio ($10,000)

Oldham ($6,000)

Trimble ($15,000)

All application periods and deadlines for CAIP, NextGen, and YAIP will be advertised locally.

*Existing programs receiving additional funding.

HiHH

Follow the Kentucky Department of Agriculture on social media. o @ o





